

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

Nos. 12–35307 & 12–35325

---

JOHN M. FLOYD & ASSOCIATES, INC.,  
a Texas corporation,  
Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross–Appellee,

v.

TAPCO CREDIT UNION,  
Defendant/Appellee/Cross–Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Western District of Washington, No. 10–cv–5946  
(Honorable Benjamin H. Settle, U.S. District Judge)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G–22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830–1458

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross–Appellee  
John M. Floyd & Associates, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The District Court Erred In Entering Summary Judgment As To JMFA’s “E-Channel” Claim, When JMFA Introduced Evidence Establishing That TAPCO Originally Approved JMFA’s “E-Channel” Overdraft Recommendation.....	16
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That JMFA Did Not Produce Sufficient Evidence To Persuade A Rational Jury That TAPCO Continued To Use JMFA’s Overdraft Privilege Program After The Contract Between The Parties Expired.....	20
C. To The Extent That The District Court Rejected JMFA’s Motion For Reconsideration As Untimely Based On Local Civil Rule 7(h), The District Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 115 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2005).....	18
<i>Marshall v. Gates</i> , 44 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>State v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 211 P.3d 448 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<i>Stilwell v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 191 P.3d 1258 (Wash. 2008).....	25, 26
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1332(a) .....	1
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	iii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	1, 5, 15, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1) .....	28
W.D. Wash. L. Civ. R. 7(h) .....	5, 15, 27, 28, 29
